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CITY OF
MINNETONKA

Planning Commission Agenda
May 12, 2022

City Council Chambers — Minnetonka Community Center

Call to Order

Roll Call

. Approval of Agenda

. Approval of Minutes: April 28, 2022

Report from Staff

Report from Planning Commission Members

Public Hearings: Consent Agenda.

A

Resolution approving an amendment to the existing Crest Ridge Corporate Center sign plan
for a monument sign at 10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd.

Recommendation: Adopt the resolution. (5 votes)

. Final decision, subject to appeal
° Project Planner: Ashley Cauley

Public Hearings: Non-Consent Agenda Items

A

Items concerning a fast food restaurant at 15110 Hwy 7.

Recommendation: Recommend the city council adopt the resolution approving the request.
(4 votes)

o Recommendation to City Council (May 23, 2022)
. Project Planner: Bria Raines

. Items concerning Woodhaven at Minnetonka at 2424 and 2440 Plymouth Road.

Recommendation: Recommend the city council adopt the resolution denying the request. (4
votes)

o Recommendation to City Council (May 23, 2022)
. Project Planner: Ashley Cauley
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9. Adjournment
Notices
1. Please call the planning division at (952) 939-8290 to confirm meeting dates as they

are tentative and subject to change.

2. There following applications are tentatively schedule for the May 12, 2022 agenda.

Project Description

Nelson Residence, EXP

Project Location

3326 Shores Blvd

Assigned Staff

Bria Raines

Ward Councilmember

Bradley Schaeppi, Ward 3

Project Description

Noonan Residence, VAR

Project Location

2507 Bantas Pointe La

Assigned Staff

Susan Thomas

Ward Councilmember

Bradley Schaeppi, Ward 3

Project Description

Culotti Residence, CUP

Project Location

3305 Fairchild Ave

Assigned Staff

Bria Raines

Ward Councilmember

Bradley Schaeppi, Ward 3

Project Description

Kpowulu Resdience, CUP

Project Location

13426 Excelsior Blvd

Assigned Staff

Ashley Cauley

Ward Councilmember

Brian Kirk, Ward 1

Project Description

Rayito de Sol, CUP

Project Location

3520 Williston Rd

Assigned Staff

Ashley Cauley

Ward Councilmember

Bradley Schaeppi, Ward 3

Project Description

Weber 3, LLC, PPL

Project Location

2326 Oakland Road

Assigned Staff

Susan Thomas

Ward Councilmember

Rebecca Schack, Ward 2




Unapproved
Minnetonka Planning Commission
Minutes

April 28, 2022

Call to Order
Chair Sewall called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
Roll Call

Commissioners Powers, Waterman, Banks, Hanson, Henry, Maxwell, and Sewall were
present.

Staff members present: City Planner Loren Gordon, Senior Planner Ashley Cauley, and
Planner Bria Raines.

Approval of Agenda
Powers moved, second by Maxwell, to approve the agenda as submitted with the
removal of Item 8C at the request of the applicant and additional comments

provided in the change memo dated April 28, 2022.

Powers, Waterman, Banks, Hanson, Henry, Maxwell, and Sewall voted yes. Motion
carried.

Approval of Minutes: April 7, 2022

Banks moved, second by Henry, to approve the April 7, 2022 meeting minutes as
submitted with the following changes to Waterman’s comments on Page 12:

o He likes the two single-family houses and would like to see more. The
proposed density could work. The area has single-family housing.

° There is definitely a need for owner-occupied affordable housing. He is
interested to see if there is an opportunity for additional single-family
housing.

Powers, Waterman, Banks, Hanson, Henry, Maxwell, and Sewall voted yes. Motion
carried.

Report from Staff

Gordon briefed the commission on land use applications considered by the city council
at its meeting on April 25, 2022:

. Adopted a resolution approving a conditional use permit for an accessory
structure in excess of 1,000 square feet at 15518 Minnetonka Blvd.
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. Discussed the concept plan for Mills Church at 13215 Minnetonka Drive
with the applicant and provided feedback.

The next planning commission meeting is scheduled to be held on May 12, 2022.
6. Report from Planning Commission Members

Henry reported that the Minnetonka Energy Action Team would be meeting to create a
long-term strategy to reduce carbon emissions by 41 percent, and public comments may
be submitted regarding the Minnesota Climate Action framework through April 29, 2022.

7. Public Hearings: Consent Agenda: None
8. Public Hearings

A. Resolution approving a parking variance for Goldfish Swim School at 4729
and 4733 Co Rd 101.

Chair Sewall introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Raines reported. She recommended approval of the application based on the findings
and subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In response to Maxwell's question, Raines stated that the city had not received
complaints regarding the lack of parking for the site. Gordon added that vehicle traffic
sometimes becomes congested in the northeast corner.

Don Parish introduced Sara Parish and Christine Clemens. He stated that there would
be ample parking spaces. The swim school’s peak parking times would be different than
the other uses in the complex. Ms. Parish appreciated the commissioners taking the
time to consider the request. They have been looking for a location since 2018. She is
excited to bring water safety and swimming lessons to the community. She estimated
that it would take five to six months to construct the building.

Henry liked the proposed use of the space. Mr. Parish explained that he had
constructed 130 swim schools across the United States. He already has a contractor
hired and permits ready. Ms. Parish said that the pool in Egan has just been filled. It is
located in a strip center, and the excavation of the pool happened in the strip center. It
is a very intricate process. The general contractor has built a swim school in Oakdale
and Egan.

In response to Henry’s question, Mr. Parish stated that construction materials would
travel through the front and back entrances. The site in Egan used four parking stalls to
house construction materials.
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Henry wants the access road that connects the businesses to remain open during
construction. Mr. Parish stated that there would be no blocking off of any thoroughfare
during construction.

The public hearing was opened. No testimony was submitted, and the hearing was
closed.

Powers liked the use for the area. He wished the applicant success. It would be a
wonderful addition.

Waterman agreed with Powers. He agrees with the staff's recommendation as it
pertains to parking specifically. There are overflow parking options. The site has
practical difficulties. The variance seems quite reasonable. He supports the staff's
recommendation.

Powers moved, second by Hanson, to adopt the resolution approving a parking
variance for Goldfish Swim School.

Powers, Waterman, Banks, Hanson, Henry, Maxwell, and Sewall voted yes. Motion
carried.

Chair Sewall stated that an appeal of the planning commission’s decision must be made
in writing to the planning division within ten days.

B. Items concerning the Holiday Gas Station at 12908 Minnetonka Blvd.
Chair Sewall introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Cauley reported. She recommended approval of the application based on the findings
and subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Waterman asked if the sign could be left where it is currently. Cauley answered
affirmatively.

In response to Waterman’s question, Cauley explained illumination requirements.

In response to Banks’ question, Cauley explained that the existing conditional use permit
restricts the hours of operation of the car wash.

Tony Rammer, owner of Minnetonka Properties Group, applicant, introduced Casey
Beaton representing Holiday, Inc. Mr. Rammer stated that:

) The hours of operation would stay the same. The convenience store is
open from 6 a.m. to 10 p.m. The hours were temporarily changed to
accommodate police and fire vehicles at 5 a.m. during the time the police
and fire departments were under construction. The car wash is open
from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m.
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. The equipment inside the car wash has already been reloaded, replaced,
painted, and sealed on the interior.

Powers encouraged a bike rack to be included on the site. Mr. Rammer likes that idea.
Powers really likes the proposal's pedestrian amenities. Mr. Beaton said that there
would be plenty of room for a bike rack on the back patio.

In response to Banks’ question, Mr. Rammer explained that currently 70 percent of the
lighting uses LED bulbs which decrease reflection. After the conversion, all of the
lighting would use LED bulbs. At 10 p.m., half of the lighting on the canopy would be
turned off as a courtesy to neighbors.

Mr. Rammer stated that:

. There would be spots in the back of the building that could house a
couple of EV charging stations in the future.

) The pumps would be open for self-service, 24-hour-pay-at-the-pump use.

o There has been no crime at the site for the last three years.

o He gave a couple of neighbors across the creek his cell phone number to

contact him if there would be an issue once the project was completed.

In response to Henry’s question, Mr. Beaton explained that shrouding and directionally
angling the lights may be utilized if needed. That would be addressed during the
building permit process when the photometric for the site lighting would be submitted.

In response to Henry’s question, Mr. Beaton explained that the previous owner installed
a fence to prevent vehicle lights from traveling across the creek to the properties on the
other side. The site does not include the property that reaches the creek.

Henry asked if adding a water wheel or mural showing the history of the area had been
considered. Mr. Beaton stated that adding a water wheel would cause maintenance and
safety concerns.

Waterman appreciated the new pylon sign. He asked if anything would be lost by
reducing the height of the sign. Mr. Rammer stated that decreasing the height of the
sign would decrease its visibility to motorists.

In response to Chair Sewall's question, Mr. Beaton stated that blue LED lights would not
be used anywhere on the building or canopy. It would be reflected on the pylon
structure and dimmed for nighttime use. He provided a photo of the new version.

Maxwell confirmed with Mr. Beaton that blue light would reflect around the identification
panel and two price panels in the pylon sign. The amount of illumination would be
dimmable.

The public hearing was opened.
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Claudia Gundlach, 12901 Burwell Drive, stated that:

. Almost everything has been mentioned.

. The elevation drawings weren't available until the agenda packet was put
on the city's website last Friday before the meeting. She encouraged
neighbors to be given information sooner.

. She did not think the design would be in character with the Minnetonka
Mills area. There was a gas station and liquor store at the site when she
moved into her house.

. She hoped that lights would not shine onto her property. The other four
businesses have been able to accommodate that.
. It is hard to get a look at the businesses coming up when driving on

Minnetonka Blvd. A sign above a car wash would not be needed since a
driver would not be able to see the sign driving from either direction.

o She prefers non-lit signs that would have a light from above shining down
on the sign.

. She would like more landscaping and water runoff contained to the
property rather than water running into the creek and neighboring
property.

° She would like an agreement to require that the car wash doors be closed

when operating.
No additional testimony was submitted, and the hearing was closed.

Cauley explained that a landscape plan would be submitted and reviewed during the
building permit process. The parking lot and retaining wall extend to the property line.
There is an existing pond that receives drainage. The city is unable to require
stormwater management drainage improvements unless the application would include
significant site improvements.

Mr. Rammers explained that the dryers were located inside the car wash. The doors
automatically close and open when the process is complete.

Henry confirmed with Cauley that part of the retaining wall may be located on another
property and would be a property-line dispute handled by the property owners.

Hanson stated that:

o He appreciated the applicant and neighbor attending the meeting.

o The proposal would give the business a fresh look. It would become
harmonious with the area over time.

) It would be a good neighbor to have.

Maxwell stated that:
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She prefers to keep the building height where it is. A six-inch fagade has
no functional value. She did not think it would bring in new customers to
have the corners jutting out.

The new cooler and setback variance for the sign makes sense. She
would prefer the sign to be smaller and meet the current sign ordinance
requirements, but she would rather have it moved out of the sidewalk.
She suggested a lot of care be taken with the lighting. The lighting of the
signs for the carwash entrance and exit do not need to be illuminated at
all times. She would prefer to have minimal lighting. Bright colors would
not belong at this location.

Powers stated that:

He agreed that moving the sign out of the right of way was a smart move.
Minimizing the brightness of the lights would not harm the business and
help the neighborhood.

The pedestrian amenities and bike rack meet the character of the
Minnetonka Mills area. People would be able to sit and talk and have a
place to convene.

He likes the proposal overall very much.

Holiday gas stations are smart operators who like to please the
customers.

He likes that the applicant contacted the neighbors across the creek and
gave them his phone number.

It is the responsibility of the neighbors to let city staff and the owner know
if light or sound is reaching their property.

He supports the staff's recommendation.

Banks stated that:

He agreed with the commissioners.
He encouraged the applicant to continue to be a good neighbor.
The facelift is much needed.

He would love to see an electric charging station go in sooner rather than
later.

He encouraged the applicant to check with neighbors regarding the lights
when the project was completed.

He supports the staff's recommendation.

Waterman stated that:

He appreciates the applicant investing in the property and working with
city staff.
He supports the staff's recommendation.
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The sign should be moved out of the right of way. He would prefer the
sign’s height be lowered. He did not think that the proposed sign’s height
would be necessary.

The sign’s illumination could be kept low to accommodate neighbors.

Henry stated that:

He generally supports the proposal.

It is a good use of the space because it is the same use as what is
already there.

The sign location is good.

He had driven by the site before and could not tell if the gas station was
open. A business needs to be advertised. As long as the lights are dim
enough to be thoughtful to the neighbors, then the sign location and
height would be appropriate.

He agreed that the increased height of the building would not be needed.
He prefers leaving the outside of the building the way that it is. Itis
homey, cute, and fits with the character of the neighborhood.

He likes that the owner gave his cell number to adjacent property owners.
He encouraged keeping the neighbors in the know as soon as possible.
He appreciated the applicant working with city staff and neighbors to
mitigate the spillover-lighting impact.

He encouraged an electric-charging station to be added.

Maxwell stated that she would like to vote to deny the expansion permit to increase the
height of the building, vote to approve the expansion permit to put the cooler in the back,
and vote to approve the variance for the pylon sign. Gordon stated that separate
motions could be made.

Hanson was fine voting separately on the items in the resolution. He supports all of

them.

Chair Sewall stated that:

He supports the staff's recommendation.

He was happy to hear about the improvements to the internal operation of
the car wash, and the drying aspect is located inside.

The lights being able to dim is a great feature.

There is a difference between harmonious and identical. The building
does not have to be identical to what is already there to be harmonious
with the area.

Henry asked for the reason behind increasing the height of the building three feet.
Gordon answered to hide the view of mechanical equipment on the roof from the trail.

Powers supports increasing the height of the building as proposed.
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Mr. Beaton explained that there had been a change in the technology and industry
standards for HVAC and mechanical equipment. The height was designed to provide
screening of the mechanical equipment, provide aesthetic cohesiveness between the
canopy, carwash, and store, and give the site a little more character. The current
building has structural limitations. Screening and architectural interest play a part in the
design.

Hanson moved, second by Banks, to adopt the resolution approving expansion
permits and variances for Minnetonka Properties Group at 12908 Minnetonka
Bivd.

Powers, Waterman, Banks, Hanson, Henry, and Sewall voted yes. Maxwell voted
no. Motion carried.

Chair Sewall stated that an appeal of the planning commission's decision must be made
in writing to the planning division within ten days.

C. Resolution denying a conditional use permit for a freestanding ATM for
Chase Bank at 11400 Hwy 7.

Withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the applicant.
9. Adjournment
Banks moved, second by Henry, to adjourn the meeting at 8:05 p.m. Motion

carried unanimously.

By:

Lois T. Mason
Planning Secretary
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Brief Description Amendment to the existing Crest Ridge Corporate Center sign plan for
a monument sign at 10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd.

Recommendation Adopt the resolution approving the request.

Background

In January 2008, the city council approved a master development plan for the properties at
10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd. The approved Crest Ridge Corporate Center plan included the
construction of two, three-story office buildings, associated parking structures, and surface
parking lots. An office building and parking ramp were constructed on the 11055 Wayzata Blvd.
(formerly Syngenta) property shortly after approval. Following the construction of the building,
the city adopted a sign plan for the
two properties. The sign plan allows:

Three monument signs; /_ Orchards of

e Four-foot maximum letter

Minnetonka

height for wall signs; and

¢ A maximum of 6-feet stacked

letter height for wall signs. Monument sign

In January 2017, the city council

approved a new master development Directional sign

plan for the 10955 Wayzata Blvd.

(Orchards of Minnetonka) site to allow

a four-story senior rental housing Mtka Corporate

building. An amendment to the sign

plan was approved shortly after —

in 2018 — to allow two identification
signs to be mounted on the retaining
wall in front of the new building.

Proposal

While three monument signs are

allowed under the original sign plan,

only one has been constructed. It is

located at the shared access to the

two properties but generally only

identifies the office building on the

southern property.

612 Signs is proposing to update Figure 1: Existing and Proposed Monument Sign
this existing monument sign to

identify multiple tenants within the building.
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Subiject: Sign Plan, 11055 and 10995 Wayzata Blvd.

A directional parking lot sign would also be replaced to match the new monument sign.
The following table is intended to summarize the current sign plan as it pertains to monument
signs and the applicant's request.

. 2009 Proposed
City Code Sign Plan Sign
Sign Height 15 ft. NA 10 ft
Monument | Copy and Graphic area 50 sq. ft. 59 sq. ft. *
Sign Monument size 100 sq. ft. 88 sq. ft.
Setback 10 ft. 10 ft **
* The actual copy and graphic area are likely less based on the actual tenant identification size. This is the max size based on
the panel size.
** This is a condition of approval

Staff Analysis
Staff finds the proposed sign and associated sign plan amendment is reasonable, as:

. The sign plan contemplated three monument signs for the site, and two were not
constructed. While the proposal would increase the size of the one monument sign on-
site, it would still be significantly less than what was originally contemplated for the
property.

. The proposed monument sign consists of four panels that can be switched out as
tenants are identified. As a result, the actual copy and graphic area will likely be less
than 59 square feet. However, the sign plan amendment will simply outline requirements
for future tenants and staff review.

o The increased size will improve wayfinding and tenant identification on-site.

Staff Recommendation

Adopt the resolution approving an amendment to the existing Crest Ridge Corporate Center

sign plan for a monument sign at 10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd.

Originator: Ashley Cauley, Senior Planner
Through:  Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Subiject: Sign Plan, 11055 and 10995 Wayzata Blvd.

Supporting Information

Surrounding Northerly: Wayzata Boulevard and multi-family residential building
Land Uses Easterly: Single-family homes
Southerly: Single-family homes

Westerly: Hopkins Crossroad and MetroTransit Park and Ride

Planning 10995 Wayzata Blvd
Guide Plan designation: high density residential
Zoning: PID, Planned 1394

11055 Wayzata Blvd
Guide Plan designation: office
Zoning: PID, Planned 1394

Sign Plan Review Within the PUD/PID zoning districts, a sign plan with differing
requirements may be approved by the city. Factors that will be used in
determining if an individual P.U.D./P.1.D. sign plan will be considered
includes the following:

1.

The development includes a high rise (greater than a three-
story) structure;

Finding: Both properties are improved with buildings taller than
three stories.

The development includes multiple structures and/or
substantial site area;

Finding: The site is comprised of two properties.
The development has mixed uses;

Finding: The northern property is a senior living apartment
building, and the southern property is an office building.

A sign plan is uniquely adapted to address the visibility needs
of a development while remaining consistent with the intent of
this section to direct high-quality signage; and

Finding: Despite the various land uses, the site utilizes one
access point. The sign plan addresses the visibility needs of the
various tenants.

The sign plan includes permanent sign covenants which can be
enforced by the city.
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Subject: Sign Plan, 11055 and 10995 Wayzata Blvd.

Finding: The sign plan includes standards that can be
enforced by the city.

Pyramid of Discretion

This proposal \

Motion Options The planning commission has the following motion options:

1. Concur with staff's recommendation. In this case, a motion should
be made approving the sign plan amendment.

2. Disagree with the staff's recommendation. In this case, a motion
should be made denying the sign plan amendment. This motion
must include a statement as to why denial is being recommended.

3. Table the request. In this case, a motion should be made to table
the item. The motion should include a statement as to why the
request is being tabled with direction to staff, the applicant, or
both.

Voting Requirements The planning commission's action on the applicant's request is final,
subject to appeal. Approval requires the affirmative vote of five
commissioners.

Appeals Any person aggrieved by the planning commission's decision about
the requested variances may appeal such a decision to the city
council. A written appeal must be submitted to the planning staff
within ten days of the date of the decision.

Neighborhood The city sent notices to 50 area property owners and received
Comments no comments to date.
Deadline for July 17, 2022

Decision
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LOCATION MAP

Project:  Crest Ridge Corporate Center
Location: 11055 and 10955 Wayzata Blvd
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HYD! RACTOR 1 RESPONSIBLE 1O NOTIY (LABLIC LTIITIES DEPARTMENT WHEN CONTROL PLAN
THEY sz 7o LSZ e § ONLY PREAUTHORIZED FYDRANTS WILL BF SED, HYDRANTS €21 UTLITY PLAN
o CPERATED, Oy JATT R EQLIAEIe St 2 %S RN NCT A € DETANS,

TODRANY 10T
PIPE WRENCH, HYDRANT METER IS AVAILABLE FROM PLBILIC LTILITIES DEPARTMENT. AN
TRUCK, ETC: FILLED SROM A MYDRANT MLST BE METERGD), MUST HAVE THYSICAL BRIAK ok
FLOW PREVENTER APPROVED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. ALSO ATPUIES TO
SBCONTRACTORS,

. OPERATING VALVES FOR TURNING WATER MAIN ONOF F: PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPAR TMENT WILL

OPERATE AL VALVES AND FILL ALL WATER MAINS {PUBLIC AND PRIVATEL CONTRACTOR SHALL
GIVE AT LEAST 24 HOURS NOTICE TO HAVE WATIR SHLT OFF AND SHALL NOTIFY IN WRITING,
ALL AFFECTED CUSTOMERS AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE BEFORE SHUT OFF: ATTACH T0
DOOR, ETC., NOT 1N MAN BOXES,

TEMPORARY SERVICE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FROVIDE TEMPORARY SERVICE If SERVICE
CANNOT BE RESTORED SAME DAY. IF LSING HYDRANT FOR TEMPORARY SLRVICE NOTEY
PUBHIC LTLITIES DEPARTMENT AND 1551 ONLY PREARPROVED TIYDRAN!

METLR WITH BACK FLOW, 11 CONTRACTORS TEMPORARY A SUALL B DISINFECTED,

FLUSHED AND BACTERIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS SHOWN NEGATIVE PRIOR 10 PUTTING THE.

RARY SYSTEM IN SERVICE, THE TEMPORARY WATER SYSTEM SHALL BEIN PLACE PRIOR 10
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT SHUTTING DFF ANY WATER MA!
ALLPROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE FLEX SEAL INSTAILED O 1 ADIUSTING RINGS.
STORM SEWER MATERIAL: HDPE
WATERMAIN MATERIAL: PVC C300
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CREST RIDGE CORPORATE CENTER
SIGNTYPE A - MONUMENT

SIGN TYPE |

Type: Monument ”
Material: Aluminum, Lexan 1 1 7

Mount: footing/mechanical
Size H*W: 117"x 108"
Square Feet: 87.75
lllumination: Internal LED
Notes:

‘ A: Material & Finish Schedule
spec
spec

‘ B: Color Specs

spec
spec
spec

APPROVED [[|  APPROVED AS NOTED[ ]
Name:
Signature:
Date:
: = =z
é 7435 Washington Avenue South Z STEVE WEBB [®) CREST RIDGE CORPORATE CENTER SALESPERSON: WS All hdg§igg, mﬁnufaﬁturing, reproductiofné]%sgl,GaNr%d Tshqledof this docurgent g st(rjictly
. . L ~ 3 rohibited without the written consent o . This document is submitted under a
Minneapolis, MN 55439 = ALPHAGRAPHICS = 11055 WAYZATA BLVD DRAWN BY: WS ?onﬁdential understandin?.that the recipient assumes custody and agrees that the
CREST RIDGE O FORCUSHMAN-WAKEFIELD <5 MINNETONKA M SCALEASNOTED  ocmertand ay et o5 St b "ot o b comied n ipreduest T an o
sales | William Salvador CORPORATE CENTER O REV: - SIGNS and recipient. In addition, no design features unique to this document may be
phone|612503 5030 9 |Cncsct)(r);r)~r§|)éated in any other project except by agreement between 612 SIGNS and
o212k u r.

email | william@612signs.com




CREST RIDGE CORPORATE CENTER

DIRECTIONAL SIGN

Rebuild directional sign to
same dimensions, scale concrete
base to grade

SIGN TYPE

Type: Monument
Material: Aluminum
Mount: Mechanical
Size: 65"x 36"
Square Feet: 16.25
lllumination: none
Notes:

‘ A: Material & Finish Schedule
spec
spec

‘ B: Color Specs

spec
spec
spec

APPROVED [[|  APPROVED AS NOTED[ ]

Name:

Signature:

Date:

setback is 27 feet

Sign face dimensions

36"W x 65"H
2 sided

é 7435 Washington Avenue South

Minneapolis, MN 55439

sales | William Salvador
phone | 612.503.5030
email | william@612signs.com

CREST RIDGE
CORPORATE CENTER

CLIENT

STEVE WEBB
ALPHAGRAPHICS
FOR CUSHMAN-WAKEFIELD

CURRENT SIGN

CREST RIDGE CORPORATE CENTER
11055 WAYZATA BLVD
MINNETONKA MN

LOCATION

SALESPERSON: WS
DRAWN BY: WS
SCALE: AS NOTED
REV: -

PROPOSED DESIGN
pending final drawing

Visitor Parking

Shipping &
Receliving

General Parking

All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, and sale of this document is strictly
prohibited without the written consent of 612 SIGNS. This document is submitted under a
confidential understandln?.that the recipient assumes custody and agrees that the
document and any part of its content is not to be copied or reproduced, nor any of its
contents be revealed in whole or in part to other parties, except where agreed upon’by 612
SIGNS and recipient. In addition, no design features unique to this document may be
incorporated in any other project except by agreement between 612 SIGNS and_th
customer.
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Monument sign

Directional sign
to be rebuilt as shown
same dimensions

7435 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55439

CREST RIDGE
sales | William Salvador CORPORATE CENTER
phone | 612.503.5030
email | william@612signs.com

CLIENT

STEVE WEBB
ALPHAGRAPHICS
FOR CUSHMAN-WAKEFIELD

LOCATION

CREST RIDGE CORPORATE CENTER
11055 WAYZATA BLVD
MINNETONKA MN

SALESPERSON: WS
DRAWN BY: WS
SCALE: AS NOTED
REV: -

All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, and sale of this document is strictly
prohibited without the written consent of 612 SIGNS. This document is submitted under a
confidential understandin?.that the recipient assumes custody and agrees that the
document and any part of its content is not to be copied or reﬁroduced, nor any of its
contents be revealed in whole or in part to other parties, except where agreed upon'by 612
SIGNS and recipient. In addition, no design features unique to this document may be
incorporated in any other project except by agreement between 612 SIGNS and
customer.







Resolution No. 2022-

Resolution approving an amendment to the existing Crest Ridge Corporate Center sign

plan for a monument sign at 10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd.

Be it resolved by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as follows:

Section 1.

1.01

1.02

1.03

Section 2.

2.01

Section 3.

3.01

Background.

612 Signs is requesting an amendment to the Minnetonka Corporate Center sign
plan to replace an existing monument sign, identifying the tenants within the
office building at 11055 Wayzata Blvd, with a larger sign.

The site is located at 10955 and 11055 Wayzata Blvd. The properties are legally
described in Exhibit A.

Crest Ridge Corporate Center is governed by a sign plan approved by the city on
May 7, 2009.

General Standards.
By City Code §300.30 Subd.9(h), the city may consider and approve sign plans

with differing standards for properties located within the PID district. Factors used
in determining if an individual sign plan will be considered include the following:

1. The development includes a high rise (greater than three-story) structure;
2. The development includes multiple structures and/or substantial site area;
3. The development includes mixed uses;

4. A sign plan is uniquely adapted to address the visibility needs of a

development while remaining consistent with the intent of this section to
direct high-quality signage; and

5. The sign plan includes permanent sign covenants which can be enforced
by the city.
FINDINGS.

The sign plan amendment is appropriate for the property as:
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1. Crest Ridge Corporate Center is comprised of two buildings, both of
which are taller than three stories.

2. The 14.5-acre site is improved with two buildings, structured parking, and
parking lots.

3. The site contains a mix of office and high-density residential uses.

4. The sign plan addresses the unique visibility needs of the site and is

generally consistent with the intent of the city's sign ordinance.

5. The sign plan provides covenants to be enforced by the city.
Section 4. Planning Commission Action.
4.01 The planning commission approves a sign plan amendment to the Crest Ridge

Corporate Center to increase the size of the monument sign at 10955 and 11055
Wayzata Blvd.

4.02 Approval is based on the findings outlined in section 3 of this report and is
subject to the following conditions:

1. The property line must be surveyed to ensure that the sign is located
outside of the drainage and utility easement and maintains a 10-foot
setback.

2. Install erosion controls as needed for sign installation.

3. A sign permit is required.

Adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on May 12, 2022.

Josh Sewall, Chairperson

Attest:

Fiona Golden, Deputy City Clerk
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Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a duly authorized meeting held
on May 12, 2022.

Fiona Golden, Deputy City Clerk
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Exhibit A

Parcel 1:

Lot 1, and Lot 2, Block 1, Crest Ridge Corporate Center, except that part thereof shown as Parcel 5D on Minnesota Department of
Transportation Right of Way Plat No. 27-40 filed October 10, 1986, as Document No. 1763601.

Hennepin County, Minnesota Abstract and Torrens Property
Parcel 2:

Easements for the benefit of Parcel 1 contained in Declaration of Reciprocal Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
(Crest Ridge Corporate Center) dated April 22, 2008, filed June 16, 2008, as Document Nos. 9147477 (Abstract) and 4505686
(Torrens), for access, storm water drainage, sanitary sewer, water, gas, electric, telephone, cable television and communication
purposes.

Assigned to RP Land, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, by Assignment of Declaration of Reciprocal Easements,
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (Crest Ridge Corporate Center) and Assumption Agreement dated December 28, 2010,
filed September 13, 2013, as Document No. A10005896 (Abstract) and filed November 14, 2013, as Document No. T05132524
(Torrens).

Amended by First Amendment to Declaration of Reciprocal Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (Crest Ridge
Corporate Center) dated December 16, 2014, filed January 2, 2015, as Document No. T05224856 (Torrens) and filed January 8,
2015, as Document No. A10152200 (Abstract).
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Subject: Taco Bell, 15110 Highway 7

2. Site and building plan review. A site and building plan review is necessary for the
construction and expansion of any commercial building or site. The expansion requires
additional parking, which is considered in the variance request.

Staff Analysis

A land-use proposal is comprised of many details. These details are reviewed by members of
the city’s economic development, engineering, fire, legal, natural resources, planning, and
public works departments and divisions. The details are then aggregated into a few primary
guestions or issues. The analysis and recommendations outlined in the following sections of this
report are based on the collaborative efforts of this larger staff review team.

. Is the proposed use generally appropriate?

Yes. The use will not be changed by this proposal, but the structure will increase in size.
The use is the same existing use and tenant. The fast-food restaurant has an existing
conditional use permit, but the changes require a new conditional use permit and site
and building plan review.

. Is the parking variance reasonable?

Yes. The independent parking study of the property suggests that the site could
accommodate the restaurant’s typical amount of business with the reduced number of
parking stalls. The site does have an existing parking lot within 10 feet of the north
property line. The proposed parking lot would be set back further than the existing
parking lot from the north property line. This is also an opportunity that would create
better circulation by stacking vehicles on-site rather than spilling onto the frontage road.

. Is the building setback reasonable?

Yes. The five-foot variance would provide the easterly side of the property with more area
to be dedicated to parking stalls and the drive-thru lane. If the building were configured
five feet to the east to meet the ordinance, the parking stalls and driveway width would be
reduced, therefore not meeting the required parking stall dimensions.

. Is the proposed design reasonable?
Yes. Both the site and the building have been reasonably designed.

1. Site. The communications teller would be located in an under-utilized section of
the existing parking lot, creating a larger area for vehicles awaiting their turn to
order. The site currently has issues with waiting vehicles backing up onto the
frontage road. A parking study commissioned for the project found that overall
parking demand and vehicle queueing for the proposed drive-thru could be
accommodated on site.

2. Building. The color pallet on the proposed restaurant is consistent with other
Taco Bells chains previously approved, such as at 12380 Wayzata Blvd. The
proposed materials are not used on the existing building; however, the use of
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nichiha panels, siding, and glass would be consistent with the architectural
features of a commercial building.

For more discussion, see the “Supporting Information” section of the report.
Staff Recommendation
Recommend the city council adopt the resolution approving a conditional use permit with

variances and a final site and building plans for Taco Bell at 15110 Highway 7.

Originator: Bria Raines, Planner
Through: Susan Thomas, AICP, Assistant City Planner
Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Subject: Taco Bell, 15110 Highway 7

Subject Property

Surrounding Property

Proposed Building

Stormwater

Traffic and Parking

Supporting Information

The subject property is located in the B-2 — Limited Business — zoning
district and has a commercial land use designation in the 2030
Comprehensive Guide Plan.

North: Zoned R-1 Low-Density Residential

South: State Highway 7 and R-1 Low Density Residential
East: Office buildings, zoned PUD

West: Zoned B-3 General Business District

The proposed building would be 2,951 square feet in size. It would not
include an outdoor dining area. Rather, customers would order and
pick up food via a drive-thru or indoor service counter. All on-site
parking is located on the easterly portion of the property.

The current plans suggest the use of glass, nichiha fiber cement
siding, and plank lap siding materials. The exterior and materials are
consistent with the architectural designs of commercial buildings.

New development and redevelopment of existing sites must meet
specific stormwater management rules, which include runoff rate
control, runoff volume control, and water quality treatment. Best
management practices (BMPs) are incorporated into stormwater
management plans to control the volume of water leaving the site
while improving water quality by reducing pollutant loading. Further,
the rate of stormwater runoff leaving a site "post-development” must
be less than or equal to the rate of runoff leaving the site "pre-
development.”

The stormwater plans submitted by the applicant propose to capture
runoff through a series of catch basins. From these, the runoff would
be routed via a storm sewer pipe to underground treatment chambers
and ultimately outlet to the public storm sewer system. The current
plans generally meet the city's stormwater management rule.

The proposed redevelopment would construct a new building in the
existing parking lot, relocate the drive-thru to the rear of the property,
and would, therefore, reduce available on-site parking. The city
commissioned a parking study in order to evaluate the implications of
this reduction.

The purpose of any parking study is to evaluate the average parking
demand generated by a land-use relative to the parking supply. The
specific study for the proposed Taco Bell found:

. Nineteen parking spaces would accommodate the parking
demand at the site and "have a surplus between five (5) to
seven (7) spaces during the lunch peak period".
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Finding: This proposal would be a variance for the required
number of parking stalls, the parking setback from the ROW along
the rear property line, and the building setback from the westerly
property line.

4. Shall be permitted only when it can be demonstrated that
operation will not lower the existing level of service significantly as
defined by the institute of traffic engineers on the roadway system;

Finding: The parking study does not anticipate the proposed
restaurant would lower the existing levels of service on the
Highway 7 north frontage road.

By City Code 300.21 Subd.4(f), fast food restaurants with a drive-thru
window in the B-2 district are subject to the following specific
conditional use permit standards.

1. Shall be located only on sites having direct access to minor
arterial streets or service roads;

Finding: The subject property is accessed via the Hwy 7 service
road.

2. Public address systems shall not be audible from any residential
parcel;

Finding: This has been included as a condition of approval.

3. Stacking for a minimum of six cars per aisle shall be provided
within applicable parking lot setbacks;

Finding: The proposed site plan would significantly increase
stacking area over existing conditions. Staff anticipates a stacking
area for at least eight vehicles.

4. Shall not be permitted when traffic studies indicate significant
impacts on the levels of service as defined by the institute of traffic
engineers of adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding: The site has been occupied by Taco Bell for over 30
years. The redevelopment to update the restaurant building and
site are not anticipated to impact levels of service beyond the
current conditions.

5. The building shall be set back at least 100 feet and screened from
any adjacent property designated in the comprehensive plan for
residential use.
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Finding: The proposed building would be located over 120 feet
from the closed residential building and screened by fencing and
vegetation.

SBP Standards By City Code §300.27, Subd. 5, the city will consider compliance with
the following standards when evaluating site and building plans. The
proposed apartment development would meet these standards.

1. Consistency with the elements and objectives of the city's
development guides, including the comprehensive plan and water
resources management plan;

Finding: The proposal has been reviewed by city planning,
engineering, and natural resources staff and found to be generally
consistent with the city's development guides, including the water
resources management plan.

2. Consistency with this ordinance;

Finding: Apart from the variances, the proposal would comply
with the standards of the CUP ordinance and the site and building
plan review. As is outlined in the associated resolution, the
variance standard is met.

3. Preservation of the site in its natural state to the extent practicable
by minimizing tree and soil removal and designing grade changes
to be in keeping with the general appearance of neighboring
developed or developing areas;

Finding: The proposed redevelopment site would require the
removal of eight high-priority trees and mitigation of 88-inches of
deciduous trees. This proposal would meet the tree protection
ordinance standards.

4. Creation of a harmonious relationship of buildings and open
spaces with natural site features and with existing and future
buildings having a visual relationship to the development;

Finding: The proposed redevelopment would incorporate more
landscaping on the site than currently exists. Existing open spaces
would be enhanced with more trees and plants, increasing the
number of natural features.

5. Creation of a functional and harmonious design for structures and
site features, with special attention to the following:

a) Aninternal sense of order for the buildings and uses on the
site and provision of a desirable environment for occupants,
visitors, and the general community;



Meeting of May 12, 2022 Page 9
Subject: Taco Bell, 15110 Highway 7

b) The amount and location of open space and landscaping;

c) Materials, textures, colors, and details of construction as an
expression of the design concept and the compatibility of the
same with the adjacent and neighboring structures and uses;
and

d) Vehicular and pedestrian circulation, including walkways,
interior drives, and parking in terms of location and number of
access points to the public streets, the width of interior drives
and access points, general interior circulation, separation of
pedestrian and vehicular traffic, and arrangement and amount
of parking.

Finding: The proposed site would create an appropriate physical
order to the site allowing more vehicle stacking on-site. The
parking study for the proposed site suggests the proposed amount
of parking is sufficient. The staff has also suggested that the new
fencing match the fencing that will be installed at the adjacent
commercial property to the west.

6. Promotion of energy conservation through design, location,
orientation, and elevation of structures, the use and location of the
glass in structures, and the use of landscape materials and site
grading; and

Finding: As new construction, the proposed restaurant would
include energy efficiency/conservation components required by
the state building code.

7. Protection of adjacent and neighboring properties through
reasonable provision for surface water drainage, sound and sight
buffers, preservation of views, light, and air, and those aspects of
design not adequately covered by other regulations which may
have substantial effects on neighboring land uses.

Finding: The proposal would visually and physically alter the
property and the immediate area. However, it is not anticipated to
negatively impact adjacent or neighboring properties.

Variance Standard By City Code §300.07, a variance may be granted from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when: (1) it is in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of the ordinance; (2) it is consistent
with the comprehensive plan; and (3) when an applicant establishes
that there are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance.
Practical difficulties mean that the applicant proposes to use a
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the ordinance, the
plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property
not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, would not
alter the essential character of the locality.









Written Statement — Site Plan Review / C.U.P. / Variance Applications

RE: Taco Bell
15110 MN 7
Minnetonka, MN 55345

Border Foods is a franchisee of Taco Bell Corp. and has been operating Taco Bell restaurants since 1996.
The existing Taco Bell restaurant located at 15110 MN 7 in Minnetonka has been in operation at this
location for a number of years and is in need of updates and improvements. Border Foods believes the
best method to continue serving the community with an improved experience and level of service to its
patrons would be to remove the existing building and construct a new building which incorporates the
latest Taco Bell Corp. image, furnishings, equipment, operations, and service. Along with the new
building, Border Foods will also modify the site conditions and layout to accommodate the new building
footprint as well as make improvements to the efficiency and operation of the parking and drive-thru
lane service to its customers. We believe this new building and site layout will be a great aesthetic
improvement to the neighborhood as well.

The proposed improvements require submittals to the City of Minnetonka for consideration in the form
of ‘Site and Building Plan Review’, ‘Conditional Use Permit (C.U.P.)’, and ‘Variance’ applications. Below
is an outline of the C.U.P. and Variance requests applied for this submittal.

Conditional Use Permit Standards
General Standards:

a) The use is consistent with the intent of this ordinance - This is an existing use and believed the
new design to be consistent with the intent of this ordinance.

b) The use is consistent with the goals, policies, and objectives of the comprehensive plan - This is
an existing use and believed the new design to be consistent with the goals, policies, and
objectives of the comprehensive plan

c) The use does not have an undue adverse impact on governmental facilities, utilities, services or
existing or proposed improvements - This is an existing use and believed the new design to not
have an undue adverse impact on governmental facilities, utilities, services or existing or
proposed improvements.

d) The use is consistent with the city’s water resources management plan - This is an existing use
and believed the new design is consistent with the city’s water resources management plan.

e) The useis in compliance with the performance standards specified in section 300.28 of this
ordinance - This is an existing use and believed the new design is in compliance with he
petformance standards specified in section 300.28 with the exception of the requested
variance to parking requirements as outlined below.

f) The use does not have an undue adverse impact on public health, safety or welfare - This is an
existing use and believed the new design does not have an undue adverse impact on public
health, safety or weifare.



Specific Standards in B-2, Limited Business District
Outside storage, display, sales or servicing — Not Applicable
Service Stations and other automobile related uses having service bays — Not Applicable

a)
b)
c)
d)

f)

Non-service station retail facilities having gasoline pumps — Not Applicable

Uses having a drive-up window

1)

2)

3)

Drive-up windows and stacking areas shall not be located adjacent to any residential
parcel - This is an existing use, residential parcels are not located directly adjacent to,
there is a public street separating as well as screening fence and extensive landscape
plantings will be continued as part of the new design.

Stacking areas shall provide for a minimum of six cars per aisle - The new design
provides stacking area for a minimum of eight cars in the one drive-thru aisle.

Public address system shall not be audible from any residential parcel - This is an
existing use and the new design will be such that the order point speaker box will not
be audible from any residential pacel.

Storage, assembly or servicing related to the permitted use and occupying between 10 and 25
percent of the gross floor area of the principal structure — Not Applicable
Fast food restaurants with or without drive-up facilities, except those located in community or

regional shopping centers

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Shall be located only on sites having direct access to minor arterial streets or service
roads - This is an existing use and the new design will maintain compliance with this
requirement.

Public address systems shall not be audible from any residential parcel - This is an
existing use and the new design will be such that the order point speaker box will not
be audible from any residential pacel.

Stacking for a minimum of six cars per aisle shall be provided within applicable parking
lot setbacks - The new design provides stacking area for a minimum of eight cars in
the one drive-thru aisle.

Shall not be permitted when traffic studies indicate significant impacts on the levels of
service as defined by the institute of traffic engineers of adjacent streets and
intersections - This is an existing use. No change in trajfic impacts on adjacent streets
and intersections is anticipated.

Building shall be set back at least 100 feet and screened from any adjacent property
designated in the comprehensive plan for residential use - The new design is in
compliance and the building is a minimum of 100 feet and screened from the
residential properties to the North.

Items g) — s) of this section in the city code - Not Applicable



Variance Requests

The variance requests proposed this submittal are for reduced parking and building setback minimums
outlined in the city code as well as reduced minimum parking stall requirements as outlined in the city
code.

These variance requests are being made due to the unique shape of the property, desire to maintain
existing significant trees located on the property, and parking requirements beyond operational needs
for the facility.

We believe the below outlined variance requests would still allow the site and building to be in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of city ordinances.
1) Minimum Quantity of Parking Stalls
e Per our interpretation of the zoning code for parking — the proposed new 2,591 sq. ft.
building would require parking at a rate of 1 per 60 G.S.F. which equates to 43 parking stalls.
o It should be noted that the existing site layout has an exterior trash/recycling
enclosure whereas the proposed new building and site incorporates the
trash/recycling within the new proposed building. The area of this room within the
building is approximately 400 sq. ft.
o Eliminating the 400 sq. ft. trash/recycling room from the overall building area would
leave 2,191 sq. ft. of remaining building area at 1/60 = 37 parking stalls required

e The proposed variance is for a total of 19 total parking stalls provided on site.

e Historical needs at this restaurant location (as well as the over 200 other Taco Bell locations
Border Foods operates) reveal that 19 total parking stalls will be adequate for both
customer and employee parking needs.

e We also see granting this variance request as a positive for the environment with less ‘heat
island’ effect caused by less bituminous/hard surface areas

2) Reduction on minimum parking setback requirements along the West and North side of the
property
e This request being made as a result of the unique shape of the property as well as the
desire to maintain existing significant trees.
e The parking and drive-thru aisle configuration proposed will provide a more efficient
operating flow of vehicular traffic through the site than current conditions experience.
3) Reduction of minimum building setback requirement along the West side of the property
e This request being made as a result of the unique shape of the property as well as the
desire to maintain existing significant trees.
e The parking and drive-thru aisle configuration proposed will provide a more efficient
operating flow of vehicular traffic through the site than current conditions experience.
















































Resolution No. 2022-

Resolution approving a conditional use permit, with variances,
and a final site and building plan for Taco Bell at 15110 Highway 7

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as follows:

Section 1.

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

Section 2.

2.01

2.02

Background.

The subject property is located at 15110 Highway 7, within the B-2 Limited
Business zoning district. It is legally described as:

Lot 000, Block 002, Tonkawood Farms, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Border Foods, Inc. has requested a conditional use permit to operate a fast-food
restaurant on the property. The proposal includes the following variances:

. A parking variance from 43 parking stalls to 19 parking stalls on the
property;
. A parking setback variance from 20 feet to 11 feet from the right-of-way

along the north property line; and

. A building setback variance from 35 feet to 30 feet from the westerly side
property line.

By City Code §300.27 requires site and building plan approval when a
commercial site is redeveloped, expanded, or intensified.

On May 12, 2022, the planning commission held a hearing on the proposal. The
applicant was provided the opportunity to present information to the commission.
The commission considered all of the comments received and the staff report,
which are incorporated by reference into this resolution. The commission
recommended that the city council approve the proposal.

Standards.

City Code §300.18 Subd. 4(f) outlines that a conditional use permit is required for
fast food restaurants with our without drive-up facilities in B-2 district.

City Code §300.18 Subd. 5 outlines the following district standards for uses in the
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B-2 district:

1. Building height: maximum of 35 feet or two stories, whichever is less;
2. Front yard setback: minimum of 50 feet;

3. Side and rear yard setback: minimum of 35 feet;

4, Floor area ratio: maximum of 0.8;

5. Lot coverage: maximum lot coverage shall be 85 percent and shall be

calculated to include building footprints; parking areas; driveways;
loading, storage and trash areas and other areas covered by any
impervious surface;

6. Access: by permit from a public body with principal access from a
collector or arterial roadway as designated in the comprehensive plan or
a street specifically designed to accommodate commercial traffic; and

7. Trash enclosures or accessory buildings not to exceed 600 square feet in
size shall be located behind the front building line of the principal
building. Setbacks shall be equal to the parking setback as specified in
section 300.28, subd. 12(b)(4).

2.03 City Code §300.18 Subd. 6 outlines the following additional standards for uses in
the B-2 district:

1. All developments shall be subject to site and building plan review
pursuant to section 300.27 of this ordinance.

2. All developments shall comply with the wetlands, floodplain and
shoreland regulations contained in sections 300.23, 300.24 or 300.25 of
this ordinance.

3. Parking shall be regulated pursuant to section 300.28 of this ordinance.

4. All developments shall comply with the city's water resources
management plan.

5. Signs shall be regulated pursuant to section 325 of the code of city
ordinances.
2.04 By City Code 300.21 Subd.4(f), outlines the following conditions for fast food

restaurants with a drive-thru window in the B-2 district.

1. Shall be located only on sites having direct access to minor arterial
streets or service roads;

2. Public address systems shall not be audible from any residential parcel;
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2.05

2.06

Section 3.

3.01

3.02

3. Stacking for a minimum of six cars per aisle shall be provided within
applicable parking lot setbacks;

4, Shall not be permitted when traffic studies indicate significant impacts on
the levels of service as defined by the institute of traffic engineers of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

5. Building shall be set back at least 100 feet and screened from any
adjacent property designated in the comprehensive plan for residential
use.

By City Code §300.07, Subd. 1, a variance may be granted from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when: (1) the variance is in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of this ordinance; (2) when the variance is
consistent with the comprehensive plan; and (3) when the applicant establishes
that there are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance. Practical
difficulties mean: (1) the proposed use is reasonable; (2) the need for a variance
is caused by circumstances unique to the property, not created by the property
owner, and not solely based on economic considerations; and (3) the proposed
use would not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

By City Code §300.27, Subd. 5, the city will consider compliance with a variety of
general standards when evaluating the site and building plans. Those standards
are incorporated by reference into this resolution.

Findings.

But for the previously outlined setback variances, the proposal would meet the
district standards outlined in City Code §300.18 Subd. 5:

1. The proposed site would meet the building height maximum;
2. The proposed restaurant would meet the front yard setback;
3. The proposal would not meet the side yard setback requirements, and a

variance is required. The variance is reasonable, as is outlined in the
following section of this resolution.

4. The proposed building would meet the floor area ratio;
5. The site would meet the maximum lot coverage;
6. The site would be accessed by a roadway designed to accommodate

commercial traffic; and

7. The trash receptacle would be stored in an attached bay in the rear of
the building.

But for the previously outlined setback variances, the proposal would meet the
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district standards outlined in City Code §300.18 Subd. 6:

1. The proposal is subject to site and building plan review pursuant to
section 300.27 of this ordinance.

2. The proposal will comply with the wetlands, floodplain and shoreland
regulations contained in sections 300.23, 300.24 or 300.25 of this
ordinance.

3. The proposal would not meet the parking setbacks or the required

number of parking stalls onsite, and a variance is required. The parking
variances are reasonable, as is outlined in the following section of this
resolution.

4, All developments shall comply with the city's water resources
management plan. The underground storm water details are required for
the building permit.

5. Signs shall be regulated pursuant to section 325 of the code of city
ordinances.
3.03 The proposal would meet the conditional use permit standards outlined in City

Code 300.21 Subd.4(f) for fast food restaurants with a drive-thru window.
1. The subject property is accessed via the Hwy 7 service road.

2. As a condition of this resolution, public address systems shall not be
audible from any residential parcel

3. The proposed site plan would significantly increase stacking area over
existing conditions. Staff anticipates stacking area for at least eight
vehicles.

4,

The site has been occupied by Taco Bell for over 30 years. The
redevelopment to update the restaurant building and site are not
anticipated to impact levels of service beyond the current conditions.

5. The proposed building would be located over 120 feet from the closed
residential building and screened by fencing and vegetation.

3.04 The proposed restaurant would meet the variance standard as outlined in City
Code §300.07, Subd. 1.

1. Intent of the Ordinance.

a) The intent of the ordinance as it relates to parking requirements is
to ensure adequate parking is provided to meet anticipated
parking demands. The proposed parking would not City Code
requirements. However, an independent parking study was
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conducted. The parking study suggests that the site would be
accommodated by 12 to 14 parking stalls. The proposal would
meet the parking demand determined by the parking study.

b) The intent of the ordinance, as it relates to the parking lot setback
from the right-of-way and residential uses, is to ensure safety and
a visual buffer. The site has a fence along the north property line
and the existing parking lot is closer to the ROW than what is
proposed in the site plan. The proposed plan will increase the
parking lot setback from the ROW.

c) The intent of the ordinance, as it relates to the building setback, is
to ensure appropriate separation of uses with different intensities
and activities. The building will be set back 30 feet from the
neighboring commercial business. The reconfiguration of the site
would improve circulation and enlarge the vehicle stacking area;
removing stacking spilling onto the frontage road and instead
maintained onsite.

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The subject property is an
existing Taco Bell restaurant. The requested variances would keep the
same commercial use, while improving traffic issues observed at the site.
The rear yard setback has nonconforming rights. However, the proposal
is not to maintain the existing setback but to increase the setback,
bringing the property closer to compliance with the city ordinance. The
proposal would result in 19 parking stalls with available bicycle storage in
front of the restaurant, which is also consistent with promoting alternative
means of travel as a travel demand management strategy in the 2040
Comprehensive Plan.

Practical Difficulties. There are practical difficulties in meeting the
standards of the ordinance.

a) Reasonableness.

The request for 19 parking stalls is reasonable. The independent
parking study provides a real-time observation of the site. The
study and applicant statement have suggested that this site
experiences most traffic by drive-thru rather than sit-down
patronage. The study suggests that the proposed parking would
accommodate the site and provide a surplus of 5 to 7 parking
spaces during peak times.

The setback variances would improve on site conditions, without
impact to neighboring uses.

b) Unique Circumstance. The property has existing nonconforming
parking and setbacks. It has been occupied by a fast food
restaurant with a drive-thru window for nearly five decades. The



Resolution No. 2022-

Page 6

3.05

Section 4.

4.01

proposal would improve both on-site and off-site conditions.

c) Character of Locality. The redevelopment of the site is not
anticipated to negatively impact adjacent or neighboring
properties.

The proposal would meet site and building plan standards outlined in the City
Code §300.27, Subd.5.

1.

The proposal has been reviewed by city planning, engineering, and
natural resources staff and found to be generally consistent with the city's
development guides, including the water resources management plan.

Apart from the variances, the proposal would comply with the standards
of the CUP ordinance and the site and building plan review. As is outlined
in the associated resolution, the variance standard is met.

The proposed redevelopment would site would require the removal of
eight high-priority trees and mitigation of 88-inches of deciduous trees.
This proposal would meet the tree protection ordinance standards.

The proposed redevelopment would incorporate more landscaping to the
site than is currently existing. Existing open spaces would been enhanced
with more trees and plants, increasing the amount of natural features.

The proposed site would create an appropriate physical order to the site
allowing more vehicle stacking onsite. The parking study for the proposed
site suggests the amount of parking is sufficient.

As new construction, the proposed restaurant would include energy
efficiency/conservation components required by the state building code.

The proposal would visually and physically alter the property and the
immediate area. However, it is not anticipated to negatively impact
adjacent or neighboring properties.

City Council Action.

The city council approves the conditional use permit, with variances, based on
the above findings. Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Subject to staff approval, the site must be developed and maintained in
substantial conformance with the following plans, except as modified by
the conditions below:

) Site Plan, dated March 29, 2022
) Exterior Renderings, dated March 25, 2022
) Grading Plans, dated March 29, 2022
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) Drainage Plans, dated March 29, 2022
) Utility Plans, dated March 29, 2022

A building permit is required. The permit application and supporting plans
and documents must be submitted through the city’s online permit review
system. Unless authorized by appropriate staff, no site work may begin
until the permit has been approved.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit:

a) This resolution must be recorded with Hennepin County.

b) Submit the following:

1)

Final site, grading, utility, stormwater management,
landscape and tree mitigation plans, and a stormwater
pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) for staff approval.

a. Final site plan must:

Include a site logistics plan. Elaborating where
contractors will park, where materials will be
stored, the route of items coming and being
removed, etc.

b. Final utility plan.

The building must connect to the existing
sanitary sewer service pipe.

Any unused sanitary sewer or water services
must be removed. Sanitary sewer service pipe
must be removed back to the main with the wye
cut out and sleeved, water service pipe must be
removed back to the main with the corporation
stop being turned off.

C. Final stormwater management plan is required for
the entire site’s impervious surface. The plan must
demonstrate conformance with the following
criteria:

Rate. Limit peak runoff flow rates to that of
existing conditions from the 2-, 10-, and 100-
year events at all points where stormwater
leaves the site.
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2)

3)

Volume. Provide for onsite retention of 1.1-inch
of runoff from the entire site’s impervious
surface.

Quality. Provide for all runoff to be treated to at
least 60 percent total phosphorus annual
removal efficiency and 90 percent total
suspended solid annual removal efficiency.

In addition:

Submit soil borings at the site of the
stormwater BMP in order to confirm the
infiltration rate.

Provide evidence that any underground
systems would be able to support 83,000
pounds and 10,800 pounds per square foot
outrigger load.

Underground facilities must be inspected by a
third party during installation to ensure that
pressure requirements are adequately met.

d. Final landscaping plan must:

Meet minimum landscaping and mitigation
requirements as outlined in the ordinance,
including species beneficial to pollinators.

Include information relating to species, sizes,
and quantities.

A utility exhibit. The exhibit must show only property lines,
buildings, sewer, and water stormwater facilities. The
exhibit must clearly not which lines are private and which

are public.

The following documents in a city-approved format:

a. A stormwater maintenance agreement.

b. A construction management plan. The plan must be
in a city-approved format and must outline
minimum site management practices and penalties
for non-compliance.
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C. Submit a private hydrant maintenance agreement
in a city approved format for review and approval
by city staff.
4) Evidence that an erosion control inspector has been hired

to monitor the site through the course of construction. This
inspector must provide weekly reports to natural resources
staff in a format acceptable to the city. At its sole
discretion, the city may accept escrow dollars, in an
amount determined by natural resources staff, to contract
with an erosion control inspector to monitor the site.

5) Letter of credit or cash escrow in the amount of 125% of a
bid cost or 150% of an estimated cost to comply with the
site development permit and landscaping requirements
and to restore the site. The city will not fully release
guarantee until (1) as-built drawings and tie-cards have
been submitted; (2) a letter certifying that the underground
facility has been completed according to the plans
approved by the city; (3) vegetated ground cover has been
established; and (4) required landscaping or vegetation
has survived one full growing season.

6) Cash escrow in an amount to be determined by city staff.
This escrow must be accompanied by a document
prepared by the city attorney and signed by the builder and
property owner. Through this document, the builder and
property owner will acknowledge:

. The property will be brought into compliance within
48 hours of notification of a violation of the
construction management plan, other conditions of
approval, or city code standards; and

. If compliance is not achieved, the city will use any
or all of the escrow dollars to correct any erosion
and/or grading problems.

Install erosion control, and tree protection fencing, and any other
measures identified on the SWPPP for staff inspection. These
items must be maintained throughout the course of construction.

A right-of-way permit and inspection are required for connections
to public utilities.

Permits may be required from other outside agencies, including
the Basset Creek Watershed Management Commission. It is the
applicant’s responsibility to obtain any necessary permits.
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d) Utility as-builts and tie cards must be submitted to the city upon
completion of the installation.

e) The city may require additional signage, striping needs, and
curbed medians in the event that site circulation becomes
problematic.

f) The property owner is responsible for replacing any required
landscaping that dies.

e)] Construction must begin by May 24, 2022, unless the city council
grants a time extension.

4. Public address systems must not be audible from any residential parcel
5. The city council may reasonably add or revise conditions to address any

future unforeseen problems.

6. Any change to the approved use that results in a significant increase in a
significant change in character would require a revised conditional use

permit.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on May 23, 2022.

Brad Wiersum, Mayor

Attest:

Becky Koosman, City Clerk

Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the City
Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a meeting held on May 23, 2022.
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Becky Koosman, City Clerk
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Subject: Woodhaven at Minnetonka, 2424 and 2440 Plymouth Road

from the developer, has left little room for staff to analyze the plans and provide meaningful
feedback.

The developer has indicated that by denying the application, the property would be
“unbuildable.” Staff finds this claim preposterous. The site has a substantial developable area
but is simply not suitable for the development of the proposed intensity.

The intent of the city’s steep slope ordinance is to preserve steep slopes in essentially their
natural state and encourage alternative approaches to conventional flatland development
practices in areas of steep slopes. The ordinance does this by providing three findings to guide
development into slopes. While a complete list can be found in the “Supporting Information”
section of this report, the plans do not meet this ordinance as:

. The development is not designed “into” the slope but is located in one of the site’s
predominant slopes area and grades out the slopes entirely to create building pads and
the new street.

. The development would grade out slopes of 30 percent or more, which the city can
prohibit. The plans do not suggest any design or engineered stabilizing techniques (such
as benching or terracing).

The intent of the city’s tree protection ordinance is to maintain and enhance, as much as
practical, the diversity and extent of the city’s trees and woodlands while balancing community
responsibilities and private property rights. The ordinance provides the city the authority to:

. Identify, require, and enforce a tree preservation plan;

. Specify trees or groups of trees for preservation;

. Establish grading limits;

. Require the clustering of buildings or the relocation of roads, drives, buildings, utilities, or

stormwater facilities where the location would preserve protected trees.
. Grant variances to the ordinance.

In some cases, the staff is comfortable bringing developments forward for review — with
conditions of approval — when reasonable modifications to the plans would bring the plan into
conformance with the tree protection ordinance. Conformance with the preservation plan and
conformance with conditions of approval are verified at the time of a building or grading permit.
In the case of the current proposal, the plans would require modifications well beyond what staff
would comfortably condition or review administratively. The request for a variance to remove
almost twice as many high priority trees than what the ordinance would allow is grossly
unreasonable as:

. The requested variance is directly related to the applicant’s development design.

. Approval of the variance would significantly erode the intent of the city’s tree protection
ordinance and could encourage similar requests from future developers.
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. The tree removal would significantly change the character — and established buffers —
within the neighborhood.

As with any rezoning, the decision to rezone a property to R-1A is a policy decision that the city
council can make in its legislative capacity. This means that the city can utilize the greatest level
of discretion in this land-use decision. While staff acknowledges that this site may be viable for
rezoning to R-1A given the neighborhood context, the staff is not supporting the applicant’s
request at this time, as a future subdivision must be substantially consistent with the conceptual
plan included in the resolution.

The staff has reviewed the plans, and at a minimum, the following is required before the staff
can continue its review:

1. Submit a complete and accurate tree inventory, preferably from a third-party certified
arborist. This plan must not exceed the removal thresholds established in the city’s tree
protection ordinance.

2. Submit a plan that maintains the integrity of the steeps lopes through conservative
grading and placement of the site improvements.

3. Submit a preliminary plat that eliminates the need for lot width variances for Lot 4.

4. Revise the utility plans to connect the water main to the existing stub between 2421 and
2431 Forest Meadow Circle.

5. Maintain the existing hydrology to the existing wetland to the north.

Staff Recommendation

Recommend the city council adopt the resolution denying the following for the properties at
2424 and 2440 Plymouth Road:

o Rezoning from R-1, low-density residential, to R-1A, residential alternative.

e Preliminary plat, with lot width variances and variances to the city’s tree protection and
steep slope ordinances.

Originator: Ashley Cauley, Senior Planner
Through:  Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Project No.
Property
Applicant

Surrounding
Land Uses

Planning

Lot Standards

Supporting Information
21014.21b
2424 and 2440 Plymouth Road
Airborne Woodhaven, LLC

Properties to the north, east, south, and west are zoned R-1, and guided
for low density residenital

Guide Plan designation: Low density residential
Zoning: R-1

The following chart is intended to summarize the required lot and setback
standards:

Standard R-1 zoning R-1A zoning
Lot Area 22,000 sf 15,000 sf
Buildable Area 3,500 sf 2,400 sf
Lot width at Setback 110 ft. 75 ft.
. 80 ft.; but 65 ft. at 55 ft.; but 45 ft. at
Lot width at ROW cul-de-sac bulb cul-de-sac bulb
Lot Depth 125 ft. 125 ft.
. Regulated only
Max. Impervious within the shoreland 50%

Surface overlay district

Lots less than 17,500

Max. Floor Area Ratio sf. =0.24

(FAR) N/A

Lots 17,500 sf or
greater = 0.22
35 ft. from streets
exterior to the R-1A
district

35 ft.; but 50 ft. from
the ROW of major

Front Yard Setback )
collector or arterial

25 ft. from streets

roadways interior to the R-1A
district
Side Yard Setback 101t.; aggregate 10 .

total of 30 ft.
40 ft. or 20% of the 30 ft. or 20% of the
Rear Yard Setback lot depth whichever | lot depth, whichever
is less is less
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House sizes and Within the R-1A zoning district, the city can regulate home

Affordability construction only by the standards outlined in the ordinance. These
standards include setbacks, maximum height, floor area ratio, and
impervious surface requirements. The intent of these standards is to
regulate the massing of a house relative to the size of the property in
which it is built on. Essentially, a smaller lot gets a smaller house.
However, in the R-1A district, the city cannot regulate house design or
pricing.

Steep Slope The city’s ordinance defines a steep slope as a slope that:

. Rises at least 20 feet between the toe and top of the slope;

. Has an average slope of 20 percent or more;

. Has been field verified and located by city staff. In verifying
and locating steep slopes, staff may consider site factors such
as soil types, vegetation coverage, anticipated soil erosion
issues, technical reports and studies, and other items staff
considers pertinent for the protection of the lope.

By City Code §400.28, Subd. 20(b), staff will evaluate the extent to
which the development meets the guidelines under each finding.
While it is the intent of the ordinance to require compliance with as
many of the guidelines as possible, the ordinance grants the city
discretion to not require total compliance with every guideline if the
overall finding is still achieved:

Ordinance Finding 1: The property is physically suitable for the design
and siting of the proposed development and will preserve significant
natural features by minimizing disturbance to existing topographical
forms.

a. Design developments into steep slopes, rather than making
significant alterations to the slope to fit the development:

1. Avoid building pads that result in extensive grading
outside of the building footprint and driveway areas;

Staff Findings: The building pads for Lots 2, 3, 7, and
8 and the new cul-de-sac would result in extensive
grading to the existing slopes.

2. Use retaining walls as an alternative to banks of cut-
and-fill, and design and site such walls to avoid
adverse visual impact;

Staff Findings: The developer does not appear to
have explored alternative methods to avoid the cut-
and-fill of the site.
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3.

Allow for clustering with different lot shapes and sizes,
with the prime determinant being to maximize the
preservation of the natural terrain;

Staff Findings: The plan does not contemplate
clustering to reduce impacts to the terrain.

Allow flag lots when appropriate to minimize grading;

Staff Findings: No flag lots are proposed. Originally,
the concept plan contemplated a lot-behind-lot in the
northwest corner of the site. The inclusion of this lot
would have resulted in greater impacts to the site’s
slopes.

Avoid cuts and fills greater than 25 feet in depth; and

Staff Findings: The plan would result in a cut-and-fill
of roughly 15 feet.

Design grading to preserve the crest of prominent
ridges. Buildings may be located on the prominent
ridges as long as the requirements of this subdivision
are met.

Staff Findings: The plans “grade out’ the ridge and
topography of the site.

b. Design streets and driveways that generally follow existing
contours, except where necessary for public safety or to
minimize the adverse impacts from traffic:

1.

Use cul-de-sacs and common drives where practical
and desirable to preserve slopes; and

Avoid individual long driveways, unless necessary to
locate the principal structures on a less sensitive areas
of the site.

Staff Findings: The construction of the cul-de-sac would
directly impact the steep slope and individual driveways are
not proposed or justified.

C. Concentrate development on the least sensitive portion of the
site to maximize the preservation of significant trees and
natural features:

1.

Preserve sensitive areas by clustering buildings or
using other innovative approaches; and
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Staff Findings: The proposal is a “flatland”
development that does not contemplate clustering or
innovative design approaches to maintain natural
features.

Maintain sufficient vegetation and design the scale of
the development so that it does not overwhelm the
natural character of the steep slope.

Staff Findings: The proposal would grade out the site
and remove twice as many high-priority trees than the
ordinance would allow.

d. Preserve steep slopes that buffer residences from non-
residential sources of light and noise.

Staff Findings: The slope — and buffer — would be graded out.

Finding 2: The development will not result in soil erosion, flooding,
severe scarring, reduced water quality, inadequate drainage control,
or other problems.

a. Wherever practical, minimize the impervious surface area and
maximize the use of natural drainage systems:

1.

Design any new drainage systems away from
neighboring properties, away from cut faces or sloping
surfaces of a fill, and towards appropriate drainage
facilities, whether artificial or natural. Drainage
systems must comply with the city’s water resources
management plan; and

Use existing natural drainage system as much as
possible in its unimproved state if the natural system
adequately controls erosion.

Staff Findings: Runoff would be directed to the basin in the
southwest corner and the northern wetland.

b. Avoid building on or creating steep slopes with an average
grade of 30 percent or more. The city may prohibit building on
or creating slopes in the following situations:

1.

where the city determines that reasonable
development can occur on the site without building on
or creating slopes; or

development on such slopes would create real or
potentially detrimental drainage or erosion problems.
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Variance Standard

Staff Findings: The site has areas containing slopes of 30
percent. The eastern area would be impacted by grading.

design slopes to be in character with the surrounding natural
terrain;

Staff Findings: The proposal would significantly change the
natural terrain of the site both aesthetically and physically.

Use benching, terracing, or other slope-stabilizing techniques
for fill, as determined appropriate by the city engineer;

Staff Findings: The proposal does not contain any innovative
approaches to slope stabilization.

Install and maintain erosion control measures during
construction in accordance with the current Minnesota
pollution control agency best management practices; and

Staff Findings: If the city decided to approve the project, this
would be included as a condition of approval.

Revegetate disturbed areas as soon as practical after grading
to stabilize steep slopes and prevent erosion, as required by
the city.

Staff Findings: If the city decided to approve the project, this
would be included as a condition of approval.

Finding 3. The proposed development provides adequate measures
to protect public safety.

a.

Limit the slopes of private driveways to not more than 10
percent. The driveway should have sufficient flat areas at the
top and toe to provide vehicles a landing area to avoid
vehicles slipping into the adjacent street during icy conditions.
The city may require a driveway turn-around; and

Provide sufficient access for emergency vehicles to reach the
proposed buildings.

Staff Findings: The city’s engineering and fire departments have
reviewed the plans and find this condition suitably met.

A variance may be granted from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance when: (1) it is in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of the ordinance; (2) it is consistent with the comprehensive
plan; and (3) when an applicant establishes that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the ordinance. Practical difficulties mean
that the applicant proposes to use a property in a reasonable manner
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Neighborhood The city sent notices to 66 area property owners and received
Comments the attached comments.
Deadline for June 27, 2022

Decision
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full-size cul-de-sac are shown, along with the required stormwater management features. As
noted below, the “island” entrance will be maintained by the HOA. Both existing homes will be
demolished, and both existing curb cuts to Plymouth Rd. will be eliminated, which served 2424

and 2440 respectively.

Design Basis and Variances Requested: The subject property has been owned by one family

since the 1940’s. It is one of the few remaining stand-alone subdividable parcels in the City.

The parcel is zoned R1, but after review of market conditions, lot layout, and housing types we
are requesting a zoning change to R1A with 15,000 sq ft lots versus the 22,000 sq ft lots on R1.
This is along with the Floor Area Ratio guides the site to smaller homes than those typical of R1

zoning. Our intent here is to develop the site in a fashion similar to the surrounding properties.

In preparing the preliminary design, it was apparent that the R1A standards could be met.
However, other ordinances and requirements would have a significant impact on the plat. The
primary development restrictions are those in storm water management, and the tree and
steep slope ordinances, which were recently amended by the City. As a result, we are

requesting variances from these code provisions.

We, | believe, would all agree Minnetonka is a great place to live. With this plan, we will
provide a development that maintains that quality. Hopefully, we can strike a balance with the

code provisions and allow this to occur.
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Exhibits

We have provided exhibits to demonstrate how the various code requirements affect the

development and to help the city and staff evaluate our proposal.

Exhibits 1: Aerial photo of the existing area with the 9 lot plan depicted.

Exhibits 2: Site survey with building and trees shown (464 total trees, about 92 trees per acre)

Exhibits 3: Site survey with the tree root zones shown. All trees with 30% root zone impacts

must be included as removed.

Exhibits 4: Area of site and tree impacts to construct only the City required infrastructure
needed (sewer, water, storm water management, street, demolition). House pads for new
homes are not included in this plan. This work requires removal of approximately 37% of the
significant trees and 55% of the high priority trees. The construction of these necessary

improvement and road exceeds the code limitations on tree removal.

Exhibits 5: The tree ordinance contains a provision that, if you cannot meet the ordinance
requirements, the site can only be developed into one acre lots. If we do one acre lots and use
a typical Minnetonka house size, the tree impacts go to approximately 67% for significant trees

and 72% for high priority trees, still above they ordinance limits.

Exhibits 6: A 7 lot, R1 plat (the existing zoning) has a similar impact with approximately 62% of

significant trees and 74% of high priority trees removed.
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Exhibits 7: This exhibit shows our proposal R1A development with removal of significant trees

at 63% and high priority trees 75% lot plans, very similar to the 1 acre lot and 7 lot R1 plans.

Based on this review of various lot layouts in concert with of the ordinance requirements, it is
apparent that a basic incompatibility exists between the code required platting rules, and the

overlay of the other City Ordinance provisions.

Our Proposal Development — R1A with 9 lots

Below is the basis for our decision to propose a 9 lot R1A development:

1. The proposed plan creates a neighborhood with the look and feel of Minnetonka.

2. The design standards in place today are much improved on the past, with wetland
protection, significantly improved storm water management, higher energy standards,
erosion control, etc.

3. This land, with a family owner for 70 years, is in the position of the “last one in”. This
should not prevent them from realizing the value of their property and being allowed to
develop a neighborhood like those around it.

4. The development needs to be reviewed as a whole, without one provision overly
regulating the project.

5. In reviewing typical developed lots in Minnetonka, everyone is allowed full City
improvements and a suitable building pad, and has perimeter trees and landscape. The

required features(infrastructure) determines how to best layout the site. The
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vegetation and trees are primarily in the rear and side yard with landscaping and owner
provided trees/landscaping in the front.

6. The tree ordinance replacement requirement for this project is 3083 caliper inches of
additional trees. That is 1,638, 2 “caliper trees or 327 per acre! This is impossible to
plant in this area.

7. Our proposal protects the rear yard trees where possible. This will provide a buffer the
neighbors to the North and Northwest. We will also provide for the planting of as many
trees as can be sustained in the rear and side yards as the property develops. The lots
to the south will benefit greatly by planting in this location.

8. One important aspect not addressed in the ordinance is that of time. Any project,
whether landscaping, or other improvements, takes time. Trees cover is one of those.
We ask you to look at any of your City development projects that are mature, 5-7 plus
years, and you can clearly see that development can proceed in an environmentally and
tree friendly manner, and still be in keeping with the neighborhood esthetics that make

Minnetonka great place to live.

Homeowners Association: Airborne wishes to create a HOA to do the maintenance of the grass

and driveways (snow removal). The HOA will also be responsible to maintain the flower garden,
shrubs, etc. at the “island” entry. Lastly, the HOA will retain a company to do an annual
inspection of the on-site, stormwater management. Any corrective measures required from the

inspection will be the responsibility of the HOA.
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Custom Design and Build: Each home will be custom designed and built. The developer will

record a Declaration of Covenants so that each home design will meet certain size and quality
restrictions to assure a quality standard consistent with upper bracket homes as well as to

adhere to the R1-A requirements.
























































































































PLANNING COMMISSION JULY 1, 2021 MEETING MINUTES
A. Concept plan for Woodhaven of Minnetonka at 2424 and 2440 Plymouth
Road.
Acting Chair Hanson introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.
Cauley reported. Staff recommends that commissioners provide comments and
feedback to assist the applicant with future direction that may lead to the preparation of

more detailed development plans.

Roger Anderson, representing the applicant, stated that:

. He hosted a neighborhood meeting on Tuesday.

. The five-acre site would be a good opportunity to utilize R-1A zoning to
add diversity to the housing types in Minnetonka.

. The lots would be 15,000 square feet in size.

. There would be a separate street.

. The developer has looked at utilities and stormwater management for the

site. The neighbors have concerns because they have had issues with
water drainage causing problems in the past. He offered to visit their
properties to identify issues.

. The goal is to construct small villa houses with all living amenities on one
level. There would be a homeowners' association to manage snow, grass,
and stormwater maintenance facilities.

. He was available for questions.

Powers asked why the applicant would utilize a homeowners’ association (HOA). Mr.
Anderson stated that he expects many of the residents to spend the winters in a warmer
climate and would like an HOA to manage the property in their absence. There are also
residents who may not be physically capable of managing the lawn and shoveling the
show. The HOA would also manage the stormwater maintenance facilities. There would
be substantial stormwater management features including infiltration ponds, stormwater
systems, and rain gardens within an easement.

Maxwell asked what made the site a good one for smaller, all-living-on-one-floor-type
houses. Mr. Anderson answered that the R-1A zoning district is more conducive to the
empty-nester market. He has been doing this for quite a while. He developed the houses
across the street on Amy Lane a long time ago. Those houses are large. There is
currently a big need for this type of housing for older residents who want less to take
care of, but still want to stay in Minnetonka and for single professionals. The proposal
would provide a type of housing that is in great demand and has very little supply in
Minnetonka.

In response to Waterman’s question, Mr. Anderson said that the site could also be
developed utilizing R-1 zoning requirements. Mr. Anderson anticipated that houses built
with R-1 zoning requirements would sell for over $1 million. There is no other
development that looks like this in Minnetonka. There is one being constructed on Shady



Oak Road, but those houses would be connected. The market has shown that
homeowners like a separate piece of property.

Acting Chair Hanson asked if Mr. Anderson saw an issue with Lot 5. Mr. Anderson
explained that all of the lots would meet the minimum size requirements. The lot-behind-
lot concept raises questions, but he has found that residents love living there for the
privacy and create few problems.

Those present were invited to comment.

Stephanie Carlson, 2401 Forest Meadow Circle, read a letter she submitted that was
included in the agenda packet. She stated that:

Maintaining the natural vegetative buffer around the perimeter is essential
and should be a top priority.

The developer could save the natural vegetative buffer perimeter with a
subdivision using R-1 zoning requirements.

The concept plan would push the limits of the land use guidance with the
number of lots and adequate buffer to existing houses. If more of the
proposed lots would meet R-1 standards, then the houses could be built
to minimally disrupt the natural environment and existing character.

The house on Lot 5 would be located off of her rear property line. It would
be unreasonably too close to her property without enough space to
preserve bordering trees. Her house is situated relatively close to the rear
property line. It has many windows on the east side and an expansive
deck in the rear yard. The proposed house on Lot 5 would dramatically
change the sightlines and jeopardize her home’s privacy. Her house is
located lower than where the proposed house would be located and the
proposed house would tower over the view from her house’s windows.
She was concerned with car headlights shining into her windows from the
easement access.

The impact of Lot 5 could be detrimental to her property’s value.

The removal of trees and construction being done so close to her house
could exacerbate the bowing and cracking in her house’s foundation.

She requested that Lot 5 be removed or combined with Lot 4. This would
be more in line with R-1 standards and the house could be integrated
better to fit with the existing houses. Squeezing in Lot 5 seems
unnecessary. There is a reasonable, more compliant alternative that
would provide an adequate buffer for a neighboring property in an already
vulnerable position.

She appreciated the commissioners’ time.

Don Cook, 12829 Forest Meadow Drive, stated that:

The wetland floods into his property when it rains hard. He was
concerned with stormwater management. He does not need more water
traveling down the hill.

He completed remediation this spring to counteract the pressure from the
ground pushing the walls in.

Almost every neighbor has had water problems.



. He questioned how leveling Lot 1 would not create more water drainage.
No additional comments were provided.
Waterman stated that:

. He understood that the city is looking to provide a variety of housing stock

by incorporating R-1A lot requirements for new development. It seems
like the lots would fit on the site.

. He wants to see what would be done with trees and stormwater
management.

. Traffic would not be as much of an issue.

. He appreciated Mr. Anderson working with the neighbors. He encouraged
Mr. Anderson to continue working with Ms. Carlson to address her
concerns.

. The area feels wooded now and provides a certain amount of privacy. He
would encourage the proposal to mitigate the loss of privacy as much as
possible.

. He wants to see what could be done about Lots 4 and 5 to mitigate the

neighbors’ concerns and how the amount of impervious surface
compares between a subdivision with ten houses and one with eight
houses.

Maxwell stated that:

. She initially thought she would prefer an R-1 subdivision with larger lots,
but, after listening to the concept of small, single-story houses, she likes
that it would provide housing diversity and have better sightlines and a
more open feel with smaller houses on smaller lots rather than very large
houses on large lots. She noted that a three-story house on Lot 5 would
have a greater impact on sightlines from the neighboring properties than
a single-story house. She would support the R-1A zoning requirements
with a single-story, smaller house.

. She has houses located on lots behind lots near her home and the
residents who live there seem to value privacy.

. The HOA would take care of plowing the driveway.

. The new street would be directly across from Amy Lane instead of
staggered. She felt that would be the best way to design it.

. The villa concept for empty nesters would create less of an impact on

traffic and noise than large, single-family residences.

Powers stated that:

. He felt that water drainage problems could be improved by implementing
stormwater management features.

. Sightlines are not owned by property owners.

. He likes the idea of a homeowner’s association being in place to handle

the stormwater management features.
. He was not sure this would be the best site for an R-1A subdivision.



. He likes the developer and what was done on Amy Lane. He was
confident the developer would do a fine job with this proposal.

. The house on Lot 5 would be located too close to the house on 2401
Forest Meadow Circle. Eliminating Lot 5 and incorporating that land into
the other lots would increase the cost of the other properties. He was not
opposed to lots behind lots but opposed this one due to where it would be
situated.

Acting Chair Hanson stated that:

. He appreciated the applicant hosting a neighborhood meeting.
. He looks forward to seeing the plan develop.
. He thought Lot Five appeared to be squeezed into the site. He suggested

taking Lot Five’s 16,000 square feet and distributing it between Lots One,
Two, Three, and Four.

. He likes the R-1A zoning requirements and villa-style, single-story-living
houses. This would be a good compromise instead of a much larger two-
story house.

. The proposal would be a good chance to provide water remediation with

advanced technology.

Waterman asked if the lots shown on the concept plan would meet all R-1A
requirements. Cauley explained that Lot Five would require a variance because it would
not have frontage on a public street. The rest of the lots appear to meet the minimum lot
standards for R-1A zoning. The concept plan does not show whether the maximum
impervious surface coverage and floor-area-ratio requirements would be met. A formal
application would provide that information.

Mr. Anderson clarified that the houses would have every necessity for single-level living on one
floor, but some houses could have walk-out basements and some could have two stories
instead of one story.



A. Concept plan for Woodhaven of Minnetonka at 2424 and 2440
Plymouth Road

City Planner Loren Gordon gave the staff report.

Calvert recalled the city has been trying to move away from lot behind lot. She
asked why the city has been moving away from this. Gordon stated there are
provisions within the subdivision ordinance that addresses this, and the instances
when a lot behind lot was allowed through a variance. He commented in some
cases this occurs due to the layout of a project.

Schaeppi commented on Lot 5 and questioned if this lot would be more
restrictive when it came to setbacks. Gordon indicated the lot behind lot does
have different setbacks than a typical R-1 lot.

Kirk inquired if the wetland areas were potential locations and not delineated
wetlands. Gordon reported this was the case.

Wiersum discussed Lot 5 further and questioned if this should be a flag lot versus
a residential lot. He recalled that the city has not looked favorably upon lots
behind lots. He stated he did not recall the city approving this type of scenario in
the past 10 years. He requested staff investigate the last time a lot behind a lot
was approved by the city.

Carter questioned why historical context matters now.

Wiersum stated this was a matter of perspective and understanding what has
been done when approving developments. Years ago, lots behind lots was the
norm. He noted the trend has been to move away from lots behind lots. He
explained if the council were to approve this concept plan as is, this would be an
exception to the norm.

Calvert commented she had safety concerns for lots behind lots and how the
properties would be accessed by emergency vehicles.

Gordon stated city ordinance allows for flag lots noting certain standards have to
be met. He reported he would do some follow up work to see how many flag lots
were in place in the city. He explained the city has not been approving lots

behind lots as developers have been finding other ways to develop their property.

Roger Anderson, civil engineer for Anderson Engineering, commented further on
the Woodhaven concept plan with the city council. He discussed how he enjoys
developing interesting properties in the community. He noted this property was
zoned R-1A. He commented on how the smaller lot size would lead to smaller
villa style homes, noting these homes would have an HOA in place. He indicated
the property was being surveyed to better understand the significant trees on
site. He discussed the drainage and stormwater plans for the development. He
explained he has never received a complaint from a lot behind a lot, especially
once the road and driveways were installed.



Kirk discussed Lot 5 and understood this lot would have a longer driveway than
the other homes within the development. He commented he had a problem with
the setbacks for Lot 5 and recommended the side lot setback be the same as a
rear yard setback. He indicated if Lot 5 were to move forward, he wanted to
ensure there was a proper buffer in place from the new home and the existing
neighborhood. He asked why the applicant was requesting an R-1A zoning
designation and not a PUD. Mr. Anderson stated R-1A was a straight zoning
matter where a PUD would open the development to a lot more issues. He
indicated he had not closely looked into a PUD for this development.

Kirk questioned what the price point would be for these lots. He explained he
would like to see smaller homes on these small lots. Mr. Anderson reported the
homes would be close to $1 million. He stated the lot width on the R-1A lots was
80 feet and the setbacks are a combination of five and ten feet. He indicated
people are building big houses. He noted he would market the lots, would work
to guide people to build something smaller, but ultimately this was out of his
control.

Schaeppi commented he looked forward to seeing if Lot 5 would work. He stated
he was open to options and wanted to see how the setbacks could be















Resolution No. 2022-

Resolution denying a rezoning from R-1, low-density residential, to R-1A, residential
alternative, preliminary plat, with variances to lot width at the right of way, the city's
steep slope, and tree protection ordinances for WOODHAVEN AT MINNETONKA at 2424
and 2440 Plymouth Road

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as follows:
Section 1. Background.

1.01 Airborne Woodhaven, LLC is proposing to remove the existing homes for
WOODHAVEN AT MINNETONKA, a nine-lot subdivision. (Project 21014.21b)

1.02 The properties are located at 2424 and 2440 Plymouth Road. The site is legally
described as:

2424 Plymouth Road, Commitment No. 58624

The North 160 feet of the East 305 feet of the South 440 feet of the East 495 feet
of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 117
Range 22, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

2440 Plymouth Road, Commitment No. 58625

The South 440 feet of the East 495 feet of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 10, Township 117, Range 22, except the North 160
feet of the East 305 feet thereof. Hennepin County, Minnesota.

1.03 The proposed subdivision requires multiple items:
1. Rezoning from R-1, low-density residential, to R-1A, residential
alternative.
2. Preliminary plat, with variances to the city’s lot width requirements, tree

protection, and steep slope ordinances.

1.04 On May 12, 2022, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this
request. The applicant was provided the opportunity to present information. The
commission considered all of the hearing testimony and the staff report, which
are incorporated by reference into this resolution. The commission recommends
denial of the variance.

Section 2. Standards and Findings
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2.01

2.02

Rezoning of these properties is appropriate. This action is based on the following

findings:

1. The R-1A area will be appropriately integrated into the existing
development.

2. The R-1A area will not detract from the existing surrounding development.

3. The rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

Findings: Without consideration to the site's natural features, the development
would likely integrate into the neighborhood context and be consistent with the
site's low-density designation by the comprehensive plan. However, the
development impact on the site is too significant for staff to support the rezoning
request, which would include an approved conceptual plan (the preliminary plat)
that could be interrupted to insinuate support of the plan.

City Code §400.030 outlines general design requirements for residential
subdivisions. City Code §300.37 Subd. 6 outlines standards for R-1A lots. These
standards are incorporated by reference into this resolution.

Finding:
Lot Width Lot .
A':r‘;; at Right-of- | Width at De"‘:th . B‘K:SZE"* Max FAR
Way Setback P
Lots less
than 17,500
55 ft; but 45 sf. =0.24
Required | 15,000 sf at cul-de- 75 ft 125 ft 2,400 sf
sac Lots 17,500
sf or greater
=0.22
Lot 1 20,146 sf 112 ft 119 ft 165 ft 9,760 sf 0.22
Lot 2 17,715 sf 89 ft 88 ft 210 ft 8,990 sf 0.22
Lot 3 22,074 sf 103 ft 105 ft 180 ft 5,160 sf 0.22
Lot 4 24,712 sf 40 ft ** 65 ft ** 160 ft 13,510 sf 0.22
Lot 5 17,841 sf 55 ft 92 ft 127 ft 8,035 sf 0.22
Lot 6 21,972 sf 57 ft 84 ft 200 ft 12,000 sf 0.22
Lot 7 18,343 sf 85 ft 84 ft 173 ft 8,650 sf 0.22
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2.03

2.04

Lot 8

17,565 sf 85 ft 86 ft 180 ft 9,035 sf

Lot 9

22,653 sf 120 ft 119 ft 2151t 9,650 sf

City Code §300.01, Subd. 7(b) establishes maximum protected tree removal for
redevelopment on single-family properties.

Removal allowed under

: Proposal
current ordinance P

High priority 91 trees Approx. 175 trees
(35 percent) Approx. 68-75 percent *

Significant 80 trees Approx. 97 trees

trees (50 percent) 60-63 percent *

* requires a variance

By City Code §400.28, Subd. 20(b), staff will evaluate the extent to which the
development meets the guidelines under each finding. While it is the intent of the
ordinance to require compliance with as many of the guidelines as possible, the
ordinance grants the city discretion to not require total compliance with every guideline
if the overall finding is still achieved:

Ordinance Finding 1: The property is physically suitable for the design and siting of the

proposed development and will preserve significant natural features by minimizing
disturbance to existing topographical forms.

a. Design developments into steep slopes, rather than making significant alterations to
the slope to fit the development:

1.

Avoid building pads that result in extensive grading outside of the
building footprint and driveway areas;

Staff Findings: The building pads for Lots 2, 3, 7, and 8, and the
new cul-de-sac would result in extensive grading to the existing
slopes.

Use retaining walls as an alternative to banks of cut-and-fill, and
design and site such walls to avoid adverse visual impact;

Staff Findings: The developer does not appear to have explored
alternative methods to avoid the cut-and-fill of the site.

Allow for clustering with different lot shapes and sizes, with the
prime determinant being to maximize the preservation of the natural
terrain;

0.22

0.22

* rounded to the nearest 5 ft
** requires a variance
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Staff Findings: The plan does not contemplate clustering to reduce
impacts to the terrain.

4. Allow flag lots when appropriate to minimize grading;

Staff Findings: No flag lots are proposed. Originally, the concept
plan contemplated a lot-behind-lot in the northwest corner of the
site. The inclusion of this lot would have resulted in greater impacts
to the site’s slopes.

5. Avoid cuts and fills greater than 25 feet in depth; and

Staff Findings: The plan would result in a cut-and-fill of roughly 15
feet.

6. Design grading to preserve the crest of prominent ridges. Buildings
may be located on the prominent ridges as long as the requirements
of this subdivision are met.

Staff Findings: The plans “grade out’ the ridge and topography of
the site.

Design streets and driveways that generally follow existing contours,
except where necessary for public safety or to minimize the adverse
impacts from traffic:

1. Use cul-de-sacs and common drives where practical and desirable
to preserve slopes; and

2. Avoid individual long driveways unless necessary to locate the
principal structures on a less sensitive areas of the site.

Staff Findings: The construction of the cul-de-sac would directly
impact the steep slope, and individual driveways are not proposed
or justified.

Concentrate development on the least sensitive portion of the site to
maximize the preservation of significant trees and natural features:

1. Preserve sensitive areas by clustering buildings or using other
innovative approaches; and

Staff Findings: The proposal is a flatland development that does
not contemplate clustering or innovative design approaches to
maintain natural features.
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2. Maintain sufficient vegetation and design the scale of the
development so that it does not overwhelm the natural character of
the steep slope.

Staff Findings: The proposal would grade out the site and remove
twice as many high-priority trees than the ordinance would allow.

d. Preserve steep slopes that buffer residences from non-residential sources
of light and noise.

Staff Findings: The slope — and buffer — would be graded out.
Ordinance Finding 2: The development will not result in soil erosion, flooding,

severe scarring, reduced water quality, inadequate drainage control, or other
problems.

a. Wherever practical, minimize the impervious surface area and maximize
the use of natural drainage systems:

1. Design any new drainage systems away from neighboring
properties, away from cut faces or sloping surfaces of fill, and
towards appropriate drainage facilities, whether artificial or natural.
Drainage systems must comply with the city's water resources
management plan; and

2. Use existing natural drainage system as much as possible in its
unimproved state if the natural system adequately controls erosion.

Staff Findings: Runoff would be directed to the basin in the
southwest corner and the northern wetland.

b. Avoid building on or creating steep slopes with an average grade of 30
percent or more. The city may prohibit building on or creating slopes in the
following situations:

1. Where the city determines that reasonable development can occur
on the site without building on or creating slopes; or

2. Development on such slopes would create real or potentially
detrimental drainage or erosion problems.

Staff Findings: The site has areas containing slopes of 30 percent.
The eastern area would be impacted by grading.

C. Design slopes to be in character with the surrounding natural terrain;

Staff Findings: The proposal would significantly change the natural terrain
of the site both aesthetically and physically.
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d. Use benching, terracing, or other slope-stabilizing techniques for fill, as
determined appropriate by the city engineer;

Staff Findings: The proposal does not contain any innovative approaches
to slope stabilization.

e. Install and maintain erosion control measures during construction in
accordance with the current Minnesota pollution control agency best
management practices; and

Staff Findings: If the city decided to approve the project, this would be
included as a condition of approval.

f. Revegetate disturbed areas as soon as practical after grading to stabilize
steep slopes and prevent erosion, as required by the city.

Staff Findings: If the city decided to approve the project, this would be
included as a condition of approval.

Ordinance Finding 3. The proposed development provides adequate measures to
protect public safety.

a. Limit the slopes of private driveways to not more than 10 percent. The
driveway should have sufficient flat areas at the top and toe to provide
vehicles a landing area to avoid vehicles slipping into the adjacent street
during icy conditions. The city may require a driveway turn-around; and

b. Provide sufficient access for emergency vehicles to reach the proposed
buildings.

Staff Findings: The city’s engineering and fire departments have reviewed the
plans and find this condition suitably met.

2.05 By City Code §300.07 Subd. 1, a variance may be granted from the requirements
of the zoning ordinance when: (1) the variance is in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of this ordinance; (2) when the variance is consistent with
the comprehensive plan; and (3) when the applicant establishes that there are
practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance. Practical difficulties mean:
(1) The proposed use is reasonable; (2) the need for a variance is caused by
circumstances unique to the property, not created by the property owner, and not
solely based on economic considerations; and (3) the proposed use would not
alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The proposed variances do not meet the required variance standard for the
following reasons:
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Purpose and Intent of the Ordinance: The intent of the city's ot standards
is to ensure adequate separation between lots and houses. The lot width
of Lot 4 could be increased to meet the standard. The intent of the city's
tree protection and steep slope ordinances are to protect the natural
resources that make Minnetonka unique. The requested variances to the
steep slope and tree protection ordinances are the direct result of the
developer's blatant disregard for these protection standards.

Comprehensive Guide Plan: One of the guiding principles of the
comprehensive guide plan encourages the continued high regard for
natural resources through the protection and incorporation of natural
features into residential developments. The requested variances to
completely grade out the site to traditional flat land development and
remove trees at a rate of almost double what ordinances allow are in
direct conflict with the principle.

Reasonableness: The requested variances are egregious and not
reasonable. They are the direct result of the developer’'s design and
would significantly erode the intent of the city’s ordinances.

Circumstances unique to the property: While the natural features are
unique to this particular site, the variances are not directly related to a
circumstance unique to the property. Many properties within the city have
steep slopes, and the tree protection ordinance would apply to all
properties within the community.

Character of the neighborhood: The requested variances would be a
significant detriment to the neighborhood and the community as a whole.

Section 3. Council Action.

3.01 The city council denies the proposal and associated requests based on the
findings outlined in Section 2 of this resolution.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on May 23, 2022.

Brad Wiersum, Mayor

Attest:

Becky Koosman, City Clerk
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Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the City
Council of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a meeting held on May 23, 2022

Becky Koosman, City Clerk
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